(
LICENSING STANDARDS
TITLE 9
HIGHER EDUCATION
CHAPI'ER 1
LICENSING STANDARDS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:3B-14(d).
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.245, effective April 29, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1341(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 1, Licensing Standards, expires on May 20, 1997.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 1, Licensing and Degree Approval Standards, became effec-
tive March 21, 1972 as R.1972 d.59. See: 2 N.J.R. 32(b), 4 N.J.R.
67(a).
1972 Revisions: Amendments became effective August 9, 1972 as
R.1972 d.157. See: 4 N.J.R. 66(c), 4 N.J.R. 217(a).
1976 Revisions: Amendments became effective May 6, 1976 as
R.1976 d.139. See: 8 N.J.R. 782(d). Further amendments became
effective December 7, 1976 as R.1976 d.389. See: 8 N.J.R. 418(e), 9
N.J.R. 19(a).
1978 Revisions: Amendments became effective July 27, 1978 as
R.1978 d.249. See: 10 N.J.R. 251(a), 10 N.J.R. 386(a). Further
amendments became effective September 18, 1978 as R.1978 d.335.
See: 10 N.J.R. 342(b), 10 N.J.R. 431(b).
1979 Revisions: Amendments became effective November 5, 1979 as
R.1979 d.441. See: 1l N.J.R. 441(e), 11 N.J.R. 623(a).
1981 Revisions: Amendments became effective November 2, 1981 as
R.1981 d.392. See: 13 N.J.R. 411(9, 13 N.J.R. 757(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1 expired on
May 15, 1983, and a new Chapter 1 was adopted as R.1984 d.74,
effective March 19, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R. 1418(a), 16 N.J.R. 536(a).
Subchapter 7, Fraudulent Academic Degrees, became effective No-
vember 2, 1987 as R.1987 d.430. See: 19 N.J.R. 1284(a), 19 N.J.R.
2053(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1 expired on
January 17, 1989, and a new Chapter 1 was adopted as R.1989 d.118,
effective February 21, 1989, See: 20 N.J.R. 2965(a), 21 N.J.R. 444(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1 was readopted
as R.1993 d.523, effective September 30, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 3057(a),
25 N.J.R. 4915(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1 was readopted
as R.1995 d.333, effective May 26, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 1381(b), 27
N.J.R. 2396(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1 was readopted
as R.1996 d.245, effective April 29, 1996. See: Source and Effective
Date.

research, and which already identifies graduate studies and
programs as distinct elements in its organization. A teach-
ing university is an educational institution which provides a
wide range of undergraduate programs and provides gradu-
ate programs in at least three academic disciplines, and
which identifies graduate studies and programs as distinct
elements in its organization. A teaching university has a
minimum of 2,500 full-time equivalent (FTE) students. At
least 20 percent of the university's total student body (head-
count) are enrolled in graduate degree programs. See
N.J.A.C. 9:1-3.
Amended by R.1989 d.118, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2965(a), 21 N.J.R. 444(a).
Added new definition "proprietary institution"; amended "college",
and "full-time faculty member".
Amended by R.1992 d.466, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1464(a), 24 N.J.R. 4371(b).
Added definition "academic disciplines" and revised definition, "Uni-
versity".
Amended by R.1995 d.333, effective June 19, 1995.